

62162-9

62162-9

NO. 62162-9-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRYAN C. KOELLER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie I. Churchill, Judge  
Superior Court Cause No. 07-1-00179-5

2009/10/1-9 MAIL: 32  
 COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
 STATE OF WASHINGTON  
 FILED

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

GREGORY M. BANKS  
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
WSBA # 22926  
Law & Justice Center  
P.O. Box 5000  
Coupeville, WA 98239  
(360) 679-7363

By: Colleen S. Kenimond  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSBA # 24562  
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....1

A. Whether *Crawford v. Washington* rendered RCW 9A.44.150, permitting children to testify at trial by closed circuit television, unconstitutional? .....1

B. Whether the trial court properly allowed the child who was raped by the defendant to testify by closed circuit television pursuant to RCW 9A.44.150? .....1

C. Whether the court properly found the child victim competent to testify? .....1

D. Whether the trial court abused its discretion in permitting testimony regarding the victim’s psychiatric diagnosis? .....1

E. Whether the trial court properly admitted testimony of DKK under ER 404(b)? .....1

F. Whether the trial court properly ruled that the prosecutor should not be called as a defense witness? .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....5

A. RCW 9A.44.150 does not violate the confrontation clause of the United States Constitution. ....5

B. The trial court did not err in permitting VCM to testify via closed-circuit television pursuant to RCW 9A.44.150 .....18

1. The court properly found that VCM would suffer serious emotional or mental distress that would have prevented the child from reasonably communicating at the trial if he had to testify in the courtroom with the defendant. ....18

2. The court properly found that the equipment used during the pretrial hearings and the trial permitted constant communication between Appellant and his attorney. ....19

C.	The trial court did not err in finding VCM competent.....	22
D.	The trial court did not err in admitting evidence that VCM suffered from post-traumatic stress disorder.....	26
E.	The trial court did not err in admitting DKK’s testimony. ....	27
F.	There was no denial of right to present a defense by not permitting defense to call the prosecutor as a witness.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Amendment Six..... 11, 13, 14, 16

### WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington Constitution art.1, sec. 22 ..... 11

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

*Coy v. Iowa*, 487 U.S. 1012, 108 S. Ct. 2798, 101 L.Ed.2d 857 (1988).. 16,  
17

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177  
..... passim

*Maryland v. Craig*, 497 U.S. 836, 110 S.Ct. 3157, 111 L.Ed.2d 666 (1990)  
..... passim

*Mattox v. U.S.*, 156 U.S. 237, 3-243, 15 S.Ct. 337, 339, 39 L.Ed. 409  
(1895)..... 14, 15

*State v. Allen*, 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967)..... 23

### WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

*In re Dependency of AEP*, 135 Wn.2d 208, 956 P.2d 297 (1998)..... 24, 26

*State v. Benn*, 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993)..... 28

*State v. C.J.*, 148 Wn.2d 672, 682, 63 p.3d 765 (2003)..... 22

*State v. DeVincentis*, 150 Wn.2d 11, 17, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)..... 28, 29

*State v. Foster*, 135 Wn.2d 441, 957 P.2d 712 (1998)..... 11, 18

*State v. Kirkman*, 159 Wn.2d 918 (2007) ..... 20

*State v. Lough*, 125 Wn.2d 847, 854-55, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)..... 27

### WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

*State v Carlson*, 61 Wn.App. 865, 874, 812 P.2d 536 (1991) ..... 23

*State v. Bailey*, 52 Wn.App. 42, 47, 757 P.2d 541 (1988)..... 23

*State v. Borland*, 57 Wn.App. 7, 11, 786 P.2d 810, review denied, 114  
Wn.2d 1026, 793 P.2d 974 (1990)..... 23

*State v. Florczak*, 76 Wn.App. 55, 882 P.2d 199 (1994)..... 26

*State v. Griswold*, 98 Wn.App. 817, 823, 991 P.2d 657 (2000) ..... 28

*State v. Hopkins*, 137 Wn.App. 441, 449, 154 P.3d 250 (2007)..... 22

*State v. Hunsaker*, 39 Wn.App. 489, 693 P.2d 714 (1985)..... 24

*State v. Jones*, 71 Wn.App.798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993)..... 26

*State v. Pham*, 75 Wn.App. 626, 630, 879 P.2d 321 (1994)..... 24

<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 149 Wn.App. 266, 202 P.3d 383 (2009) .....	5
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn.App. 179, 189, 114 P.3d 699 (2005) .....	5

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 5.60.050 .....	22, 26
RCW 9.94A.030.....	6
RCW 9A.44.150.....	passim

**COURT RULES**

ER 404(b).....	1, 2, 27, 28
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Maryland Cts. & Jud.Proc.Code Ann. § 9-102 (1989).....	11
<i>State v. Blanchette</i> , 35 Kan.App.2d 686, 134 P.3d 19 (2006) .....	15
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 202 S.W.3d 670 (2006) .....	17
<i>State v. Henriod</i> , 131 P.3d 232 (2006).....	16
